



\$~44 & 45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8047/2010

DTC Petitioner

Through: Ms.Manisha Tyagi, Adv.

versus

SURENDER DEV SARASWAT & ANR Respondents

Through: Ms.Rashmi B. Singh, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 3698/2015

SURENDER DEV SARASWAT Petitioner

Through: Ms.Rashmi B. Singh, Adv.

versus

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION Respondent

Through: Ms.Manisha Tyagi, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

% **25.11.2019**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though the concerned Depot Manager is present on behalf of the DTC/Management, he submits that the calculations as directed by this Court could not be filed as the concerned Accountant was pre-occupied with other tasks. She prays for and is granted further one



week's time to place on record a copy of calculations in terms of the last order, with advance copy to the other side.

Though learned counsel for the workman submits that the workman is agreeable to resolve the matter if he is paid pensionary benefits along with 50% backwages as against 100% backwages directed to be paid under the impugned award, learned counsel for DTC submits that the management is not ready to amicably settle the matter with the workman. The petition is therefore required to be heard on merits.

At request, list on 06.02.2020.

REKHA PALLI, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2019

gm